

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
Alexandria Division**

NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR ADOPTION  
BUILDING ARIZONA FAMILIES on behalf  
of itself and its birth-parent clients, birth  
parents D.V. and N.L., and baby boy T.W. by  
and through his guardian ad litem PHILIP  
(JAY) MCCARTHY, JR.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, in her official capacity as  
Secretary of the United States Department of  
the Interior, KEVIN WASHBURN, in his  
official capacity as Assistant Secretary of  
Indian Affairs, BUREAU OF INDIAN  
AFFAIRS, and the UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:15cv00675

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL CONGRESS OF AMERICAN INDIANS,  
ASSOCIATION ON AMERICAN INDIAN AFFAIRS, AND NATIONAL INDIAN CHILD  
WELFARE ASSOCIATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
INTRODUCTION .....	1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. CONGRESS ENACTED ICWA IN RESPONSE TO THE WIDESPREAD ABUSES COMMITTED BY STATE CHILD WELFARE SYSTEMS AGAINST INDIAN CHILDREN AND FAMILIES. ....	5
II. BECAUSE ICWA IS IMPLEMENTED BY STATE COURT SYSTEMS THE BIA’S GUIDELINES ARE NECESSARY FOR UNIFORM INTERPRETATION OF THE LAW. ....	9
A. ICWA’S PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTANTIVE PROVISIONS .....	9
B. THE GUIDELINES ARE CRITICALLY NECESSARY FOR ICWA’S UNIFORM APPLICATION ACROSS STATE CHILD WELFARE SYSTEMS.....	12
III. BECAUSE SOCIAL WORK PRACTICE AND CHILD WELFARE LAW HAS PROGRESSED CONSIDERABLY IN THE PAST THIRTY-SIX YEARS REVISIONS TO THE GUIDELINES WERE APPROPRIATE AND NECESSARY. ....	16
CONCLUSION.....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Federal Cases**

*Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl*,  
133 S. Ct. 2552 (2013).....2

*Ex parte Burrus*,  
136 U.S. 586 (1890).....17

*Fisher v. Dist. Ct.*,  
424 U.S. 382 (1976).....14

*Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield*,  
490 U.S. 30 (1989)..... *passim*

*Morton v. Mancari*,  
417 U.S. 553 (1974).....10

*Oglala Sioux Tribe v. Van Hunnick*,  
No. CIV. 13-5020-JLV, 2015 WL 1466067 (D.S.D. Mar. 30, 2015).....2

*Rice v. Cayetano*,  
528 U.S. 495 (2000).....10, 11

*Santa Clara Pueblo*,  
436 U.S. 49 (1978).....11, 17

*Seminole Nation v. United States*,  
316 U.S. 286 (1942).....9

*Seminole Tribe v. Florida*,  
517 U.S. 44 (1996).....10

*Smith v. Offer*,  
431 U.S. 816 (1977).....13

*United States v. Wheeler*,  
435 U.S. 313 (1978).....11

**State Cases**

*Adoption of Riffle*,  
922 P.2d 510 (Mont. 1996).....13

*C.L. v. P.C.S.*,  
 17 P.3d 769 (Alaska 2001).....13

*In re Damian C.*,  
 178 Cal. App. 4th 192 (2009) .....15

*In re Jayden D.*,  
 842 N.W.2d 199 (Neb. Ct. App. 2013).....15

*Matter of N.L.*,  
 754 P. 2d 863 (Okla. 1988).....13

*Native Vill. of Tununak v. State, Dep't of Health & Social Servs., Office of  
 Children's Servs.*,  
 303 P.3d 431 (Alaska 2013).....12

*In re Shane G.*,  
 166 Cal. App. 4th 1532 ( 2008) .....15

*In re Welfare of Child of T.T.B. & G.W.*,  
 724 N.W.2d 300 (Minn. 2006).....15

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST.,  
 Article I, § 8, cl. 3 .....9

**Federal Laws**

25 U.S.C.  
 § 1901.....1, 9  
 § 1902.....9  
 § 1903.....10, 11  
 § 1911.....11, 14  
 § 1911.....14  
 § 1912.....11, 15, 16  
 § 1915.....11, 12

42 U.S.C.  
 § 622(a) .....17  
 § 670.....17  
 § 1305.....18

Adoption and Safe Families Act,

Pub. L. No. 105-89, 111 Stat. 2115 (1997).....18

Adoption Assistance and Child Welfare Act,  
Pub. L. No. 96- 272, 94 Stat. 500 (1980).....18

Child Abuse Prevention Adoption and Family Services Act,  
Pub. L. No. 100-294, 102 Stat. 102 (1988).....18

Child and Family Services Improvement and Innovation Act,  
Pub. L. No. 112-34, 125 Stat. 369 (2011).....18

Fostering Connections to Success and Increasing Adoptions Act,  
Pub. L. No. 110-351, 112 Stat. 3949 (2008).....18

Keeping Children and Families Safe Act,  
Pub. L. No. 95-266, 2 Stat. 205 (2003).....18

Multiethnic Placement Act,  
Pub. L. No. 103-382, 108 Stat. 3518 (1994).....18

Preventing Sex Trafficking and Strengthening Families Act,  
Pub. L. No. 113-183, 128 Stat. 1919 (2014).....18

Safe and Strengthening Abuse and Neglect Courts,  
Pub. L. No. 106-314, 114 Stat. 1266 (2000).....18

Safe and Timely Interstate Placement of Foster Children Act,  
Pub. L. No. 109-239, 120 Stat. 508 (2006).....18

**Legislative History**

*Indian Child Welfare Program: Hearings before the Subcommittee on Indian Affairs of the Senate Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs, 93rd Cong, 2d Sess., (1974) ..... passim*

*Hearing on S. 1214, 95th Cong. (1978).....6*

*Hearing on S. 1214 Before the Select Comm. on Indian Affairs, 95th Cong. 142 (1977).....7*

*H.R. REP. No. 95-1386 (1978), reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7530..... passim*

*S. REP. No. 95-597 (1977) .....8*

*124 CONG. REC. 38,103 (1978).....6, 8*

**Administrative Materials**

American Indian Affairs, *Comments on Bureau of Indian Affairs Guidelines for State Courts: Indian Child Custody Proceedings* (Apr. 2014) available at [https://turtletalk.files.wordpress.com/2014/05/bia-icwa-guideline-comments\\_nicwa\\_ncai\\_narf\\_aaia.pdf](https://turtletalk.files.wordpress.com/2014/05/bia-icwa-guideline-comments_nicwa_ncai_narf_aaia.pdf).....20

Guidelines for State Courts in Indian Child Custody Proceedings, 44 Fed. Reg. 67,584 (Nov. 26, 1979)..... *passim*

Guidelines for State Courts in Indian Child Custody Proceedings, 80 Fed. Reg. 10,146 (Feb. 25, 2015) ..... *passim*

Letter Re: Comments on BIA Guidelines from Barbara Atwood, University of Arizona College of Law, et al, to Assistant Secretary Kevin Washburn, Department of the Interior 10-12 (Apr. 30, 2014) available at <https://turtletalk.files.wordpress.com/2014/05/biaguidelinecommentsprofsfinal.pdf> .....3

Letter Re: Notice of Proposed Rulemaking – Regulations for State Courts and Agencies in Indian Custody Proceedings – RIN 1076-AF25 from Casey Family Programs to Elizabeth Appel, Office of Regulatory Affairs and Collaborative Action, Bureau of Indian Affairs (May 19, 2015) available at <http://www.nativeamericanbar.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/01/CFP-et-al-Support-Letter-Re-Proposed-ICWA-Regulations.pdf>. .....2

**Other Materials**

Barbara Ann Atwood, *Flashpoints Under the Indian Child Welfare Act: Toward a New Understanding of State Court Resistance*, 51 EMORY L.J. 587 (2002) .....13

Casey Family Programs to Elizabeth Appel, Office of Regulatory Affairs and Collaborative Action, Bureau of Indian Affairs 1 (May 19, 2015) available at <http://www.nativeamericanbar.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/01/CFP-et-al-Support-Letter-Re-Proposed-ICWA-Regulations.pdf> .....2

CHILD WELFARE FOR THE TWENTY-FIRST CENTURY: A HANDBOOK OF PRACTICES, POLICIES, AND PROGRAMS (Gerard P. Mallon & Peg McCartt Hess, eds, 2005).....18

ELLEN SLAUGHTER, INDIAN CHILD WELFARE: A REVIEW OF THE LITERATURE (1976) available at <http://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED138422.pdf> .....5

FACING THE FUTURE, THE INDIAN CHILD WELFARE ACT AT 30 (Matthew L.M. Fletcher et al., eds., 2009) .....18, 19

Megan Scanlon, *From Theory to Practice: Incorporating the “Active Efforts” Requirement in Indian Child Welfare Act Proceedings*, 43 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 629 (2011).....16

MARGARET JACOBS, *A GENERATION REMOVED: THE FOSTERING AND ADOPTION OF INDIGENOUS CHILDREN IN THE POSTWAR WORLD* (2014) .....5

Palmiste, Claire, *From the Indian Adoption Project to the Indian Child Welfare Act: the Resistance of Native American Communities*, *Indigenous Policy Journal*, Vol XXII, No. 1 (Summer 2011) .....5

Press Release, National Council of Juvenile and Family Court Judges, *NCJFCJ Encourages Judges to Apply Revised BIA ICWA Guidelines* (May 9, 2015), available at <http://www.ncjfcj.org/ICWA-Revised>.....21
